

GAHC030002422023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/48/2023**

Sh H. Lalthazova  
Saron Veng  
Aizawl, Mizoram

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram and 5 Ors  
Chief Secretary to the Govt of Mizoram Aizawl

2:The Secretray to the Govt of Mizoram Land Revenue and Settlement Department  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

3:The Secretary to the Govt of Mizoram School Education Department  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

4:The Director Land Revenue and Settlement Department Govt of Mizoram  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

5:The Director School Education Department Govt of Mizoram  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

6:The Headmaster Sarawn Veng Primary School  
Sarawn Veng  
Aizawl

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Mr Vanlalnghaka

**Advocate for the Respondent** : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram for R1 - 6

**JUDGMENT / ORDER**

Date : --19.03.2024

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

Heard Mr. F. Lalhriatpuia, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mrs. H. Lalmalsawmi, learned Government Advocate appearing for the respondent Nos. 1 to 6.

It is submitted by Mrs. H. Lalmalsawmi, learned Government Advocate that though she has already received the advanced copy but parawise-comments is yet to be received from the Department concerned and accordingly, prayed for 2(two) weeks time to obtain the parawise-comments/instructions from the authority concerned.

Let the matter be listed after 2(two) weeks, on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**