

GAHC030002422023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/48/2023

Sh H. Lalthazova
Saron Veng
Aizawl, Mizoram

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram and 5 Ors
Chief Secretary to the Govt of Mizoram Aizawl 2:The Secretray to the Govt of
Mizoram Land Revenue and Settlement Department
Aizawl
Mizoram

3:The Secretary to the Govt of Mizoram School Education Department
Aizawl
Mizoram

4:The Director Land Revenue and Settlement Department Govt of Mizoram
Aizawl
Mizoram

5:The Director School Education Department Govt of Mizoram
Aizawl
Mizoram

6:The Headmaster Sarawn Veng Primary School
Sarawn Veng
Aizaw

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Vanlalnghaka

Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram for R1 - 6

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO
ORDER

18.03.2025

None appears for the petitioner when the matter is called. However, Mr. Benjamin Lalthlamuana, learned Government Advocate appears for the State respondents and he submits that he has recently been entrusted with the case brief and he may be granted 3 (three) weeks' time to obtain instructions in the matter. Perused the Order dated 30.01.2025, wherein it was submitted to the Court that the parties are attempting to arrive at a settlement out of Court and the process is an on-going process.

In view of above, the matter stands adjournment for 3 (three) weeks. Parties to inform the Court about the status of the settlement by the next Court date.

List the matter again after 3 (three) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant